date. The lease payment discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily

determined. Otherwise, the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. The lease liability

is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability, decreased by lease payment made and

remeasured the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modification.

The Group has elected to adopt the cumulative effect method. The cumulative effect of initial application

of this standard is adjusted to the opening balances of retained earnings as at 1 July 2019.

Other than the above, the Group elected to apply exemption for leases of premises and equipment expiring

within twelve (12) months. The lease payments of these premises and equipment are recognised as an

expense on a straight line basis over the remaining lease terms.

The financial effects arising from the initial adoption of MFRS 16 is as follows :

As previously

reported as at

Effects of

adoption of

Restated as

at

 1 July 2019 MFRS 16 1 July 2019

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position Assets

Property, plant and equipment 119,775 (430) 119,345

Right-to-use assets  - 77,360 77,360

Deferred tax assets 1,770 465 2,235

Impact to assets 121,545 77,395 198,940

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities  - 39,234 39,234

Provision for restoration costs 1,316 334 1,650

Impact to non-current liabilities 1,316 39,568 40,884

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities - 41,273 41,273

Provision for restoration costs 1,341 (315) 1,026

Impact to current liabilities 1,341 40,958 42,299

Equity

Retained earnings 161,606 (2,762) 158,844

Non-controlling interests 19,910 (369) 19,541

Impact to equity 181,516 (3,131) 178,385

BONIA CORPORATION BERHAD (223934-T)

[Incorporated in Malaysia]

 NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

7

2. Accounting Policies (cont’d)

2.2 MFRS and Amendments effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2020

The following are Standards of the MFRS Framework that have been issued by the Malaysian

Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but have not been early adopted by the Group and the